

**SUPREME COURT COPY**

COPY

No. S122611

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,** )

Plaintiff and Respondent, )

vs. )

**MAURICE G. STESKAL,** )

Defendant and Appellant. )

(Orange County Sup.  
Court No. 99ZF0023)

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

JUL 29 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL  
FROM A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE OF DEATH  
Superior Court of California, County of Orange  
Hon. Frank F. Fasel, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Gilbert Gaynor, Cal. Bar No. 107109  
Law Office of Gilbert Gaynor  
244 Riverside Drive, No. 5C  
New York, NY 10025-6142  
Tel: (917) 388-3447  
[GilbertGaynor@post.harvard.edu](mailto:GilbertGaynor@post.harvard.edu)

Attorney for Appellant  
MAURICE G. STESKAL

**DEATH PENALTY**

No. S122611

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,** )  
 )  
Plaintiff and Respondent, ) (Orange County Sup.  
 ) Court No. 99ZF0023)  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
**MAURICE G. STESKAL,** )  
 )  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL  
FROM A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE OF DEATH  
Superior Court of California, County of Orange  
Hon. Frank F. Fasel, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Gilbert Gaynor, Cal. Bar No. 107109  
Law Office of Gilbert Gaynor  
244 Riverside Drive, No. 5C  
New York, NY 10025-6142  
Tel: (917) 388-3447  
[GilbertGaynor@post.harvard.edu](mailto:GilbertGaynor@post.harvard.edu)

Attorney for Appellant  
**MAURICE G. STESKAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iii |
| I. After Forty Years' Experience With Capital Punishment Under <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , Whether the Death Penalty is Unconstitutional Is Now An Open Question.....   | 1   |
| A. A Question of Life or Death, Reopened.....   | 1   |
| B. The Invitation.....  | 6   |
| II. Due to California's Role As A Leading Death Penalty State, As Well As This Court's National Judicial Leadership Role, It Is Particularly Appropriate for This Court to Address Whether the Death Penalty Is Now Unconstitutional..... | 8   |
| III. Under the Eighth Amendment's Evolving Standards of Decency, the Death Penalty Is Now Unconstitutional.....   | 14  |
| A. Introduction.....  | 14  |
| B. Cruelty: The Death Penalty Is Unreliable Because It Is Regularly Imposed on the Actually Innocent.....   | 16  |
| C. Cruelty: The Death Penalty is Imposed Arbitrarily.....   | 24  |
| 1. White Lives Matter More:<br>Race Discrimination and the Death Penalty.....   | 25  |
| 2. Gender Discrimination and Geography<br>Improperly Impact Who Is Sentenced To Die.....  | 36  |
| 3. The Death Pool and the Death Lottery:<br>Arbitrary Selection and Freakish Execution.....   | 39  |
| D. Extreme Delays on Death Row Are Inherently Cruel.....  | 44  |
| E. Capital Punishment Fails to "Measurably Contribute" to the Objective of Deterrence.....  | 47  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| F. The Death Penalty Fails to "Measurably Contribute" to the Objective of Retribution.....   | 54 |
| 1. Vengeance Is Not Retribution.....   | 54 |
| 2. The Retributive Justifications for Capital Punishment Are Illogical and Incoherent.....   | 56 |
| a. The communicative-purpose rationale.....  | 56 |
| b. The community-centered hypothesis.....  | 58 |
| 3. Actual Innocence, Caprice and Bias, Extreme Delay and Infrequency Invalidate Any Retributive Justification for the Death Penalty..... | 60 |
| a. Death sentences for the innocent.....   | 61 |
| b. Discrimination and irrationality prevail.....   | 63 |
| c. Extreme delay and infrequency.....  | 64 |
| G. The Decline in Our Use of the Death Penalty Confirms that Execution is Now Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....                          | 68 |
| IV. Conclusion.....  | 75 |
| Certificate of Word Count  |    |
| Proof of Service   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....                                    | 4,15,47,52,71 |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....   | 59            |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....                                    | 2             |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....                           | 2             |
| <i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....                                  | 34            |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....                                      | 15            |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , ___ U.S. ___,<br>135 S.Ct. 2187, 192 L.Ed.2d 323 (2015).....    | 45            |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....                                    | 16            |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....                                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 192 L.Ed.2d 761,<br>135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....                                      | 69,70         |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....                                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986, 188 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2014).....                   | 15,47         |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....                                    | 62            |
| <i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....  | 45            |
| <i>In re Seaton</i> , 34 Cal.4th 193 (2004).....  | 33            |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....                           | 38            |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....                                  | 15,40-47,58   |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....                                     | 2             |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....                                      | 2             |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....                                     | 30,33         |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 183 L.Ed.2d 407,<br>132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)..... | 69,70         |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....                                    | 55            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 192 L.Ed.2d 609,<br>135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 2              |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....                                    | 54-58          |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> , 6 Cal.3d 628 (1972).....                                       | 46             |
| <i>People v. Bean</i> , 46 Cal.3d 919 (1988).....  | 46             |
| <i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal.3d 142 (1979).....                                      | 10,11          |
| <i>People v. Houston</i> , 54 Cal.4th 1186 (2012).....                                     | 10             |
| <i>People v. Moon</i> , 37 Cal.4th 1 (2005).....   | 11,68-70       |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....                                       | 2              |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....   | 13,15,40,71,74 |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....                                      | 47             |
| <i>Stanford v. Ky.</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....  | 12             |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1, 318 Conn. 1 (Conn. 2015).....                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003).....                     | 12,13          |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....  | 10,16          |
| <i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....  | 34-35          |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 463 (1996).....                               | 33             |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....                                   | 33             |
| <i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....                                   | 2              |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....                                | 15,16          |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U. S. Const., Amdt. 8.....         | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal.Const., Art. I section 27..... | 10            |

**STATUTES**

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Penal Code section 190.2..... | 41 |
|------------------------------------|----|

## **COURT RULES**

Supreme Court Rules of Court, Rule 10.....7

## **ARTICLES AND TEXTS**

Anthony G. Amsterdam, *Opening Remarks, Race and the Death Penalty Before and After McCleskey*, 39 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 34 (2007).....25

Marilyn Peterson Armour and Mark S. Umbreit, *Assessing the Impact of the Ultimate Penal Sanction on Homicide Survivors: A Two State Comparison*, 96 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....66-67

David C. Baldus, George Woodworth & Catherine M. Grosso, *Race and Proportionality Since McCleskey v. Kemp (1987): Different Actors with Mixed Strategies of Denial and Avoidance*, 39 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 143 (2007).....27

Katherine Barnes, David Sloss & Stephen Thaman, *Place Matters (Most): An Empirical Study of Prosecutorial Decision-Making in Death-Eligible Cases*, 51 Ariz. L. Rev. 305 (2009).....42

Andrew Scott Baron and Mahzarin R. Banaji, *The Development of Implicit Attitudes: Evidence of Race Evaluations From Ages 6 and 10 and Adulthood*, Psychological Science, Volume 17, Number 1, January 2006, 53-58.....31

Donald L. Beschle, *Kant's Categorical Imperative: An Unspoken Factor in Constitutional Rights Balancing*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 949 (2004).....62

John Blume, Theodore Eisenberg & Martin T. Wells, *Explaining Death Row's Population and Racial Composition*, 1 J. Empirical L. Stud. 165 (2004).....27

Thom Brooks, "Retribution and Capital Punishment," in *Retributivism: Essays on Theory and Practice* (Mark D. White ed., 2011).....62

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| Jake Dear & Edward W. Jessen,<br><i>"Followed Rates" and Leading State Cases, 1940-2005,</i><br>41 U.C. Davis L.Rev. 683 (2007).....  | 9        |
| Hashem Dezhbakhsh, Paul Rubin & Joanna M. Shepherd,<br><i>Does Capital Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New<br/>Evidence from Postmoratorium Panel Data,</i><br>5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 344(2003).....                       | 49       |
| John J. Donohue III, <i>An Empirical Evaluation<br/>of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973:<br/>Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities,</i><br>11 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 637 (2014)..... | 26,27,42 |
| John J. Donohue & Justin Wolfers,<br><i>Uses and Abuses of Empirical Evidence in the Death Penalty<br/>Debate,</i> 58 Stan. L. Rev. 791 (2005).....   | 52       |
| Dennis D. Dorin, <i>Far Right of the Mainstream: Racism, Rights,<br/>and Remedies From the Perspective of Justice Antonin Scalia's<br/>McCleskey Memorandum,</i> 45 Mercer L. Rev. 1035 (1994).....                           | 30       |
| Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the<br/>Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study,</i><br>59 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 681 (1984).....   | 7,8      |
| Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Death and Deterrence Redux: Science, Law<br/>and Causal Reasoning on Capital Punishment,</i><br>4 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 255 (2006).....  | 52       |
| Hon. Ronald M. George, <i>The Supreme Court of California 2007-<br/>2008: Foreword: Achieving Impartiality in State Courts,</i><br>97 Calif. L.Rev. 1853 (2009).....  | 9        |
| Bennett L. Gershman, <i>A Moral Standard for the Prosecutor's<br/>Exercise of the Charging Discretion,</i><br>20 Fordham Urb. L.J. 513 (1993).....  | 32       |



Samuel R. Gross, et al., *Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death*, 111 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 7230, (2014) (emphasis added) (online at <http://www.pnas.org/content/111/20/7230.full.pdf?with-ds=yes>(last viewed July 8, 2016)).....19-21,61

Richard L. Hasen, *Anticipatory Overrulings, Invitations, Time Bombs, and Inadvertence: How Supreme Court Justices Move the Law*, 61 Emory. L.J. 779 (2012).....6-7

Scott W. Howe, *The Futile Quest for Racial Neutrality in Capital Selection and the Eighth Amendment Argument for Abolition Based on Unconscious Racial Discrimination*, 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2083 (2004).....35

Immanuel Kant, *The Philosophy of Law* [1796] (William Hastie transl. 1887).....55

Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, *Casting a Wider Net: Another Decade of Legislative Expansion of the Death Penalty in the United States*, 34 Pepp. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....40-42

Steven D. Leavitt, *Understanding Why Crime Fell in the 1990s: Four Factors that Explain the Decline and Six that Do Not*, 18 J. Econ. Persp. 163 (2004).....53

Richard O. Lempert, *Desert and Deterrence*, 79 Mich. L.Rev. 1177 (1981).....50,62

Justin D. Levinson et al., *Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States*, 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 513 (2014).....29

James S. Liebman and Peter Clarke, *Minority Practice, Majority's Burden: The Death Penalty Today*, 9 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 255 (2011).....52-53

Dan Markel, *Executing Retributivism: Panetti and the Future of the Eighth Amendment*, 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1163 (2009).....57,59

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| Justin Marceau, Sam Kamin & Wanda Foglia,<br><i>Death Eligibility in Colorado: Many Are Called, Few Are Chosen</i> ,<br>84 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1069 (2013) .....   | 42       |
| National Research Council, <i>Deterrence and the Death Penalty</i><br>(Daniel S. Nagin & John V. Pepper eds., 2012) .....   | 49-51    |
| Nicholas Petersen and Mona Lynch, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion,<br/>Hidden Costs, and the Death Penalty: The Case of Los Angeles<br/>County</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1233 (2012).....   | 23       |
| Glenn L. Pierce & Michael L. Radelet, <i>The Impact of Legally Inappropriate<br/>Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990-1999</i> ,<br>46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2005).....  | 26       |
| Michael L. Radelet & Traci Lacock, <i>Do Executions Lower<br/>Homicide Rates?: The Views of Leading Criminologists</i> ,<br>99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2009).....  | 52       |
| Michael L. Radelet & Glenn L. Pierce,<br><i>Race and Death Sentencing in North Carolina, 1980-2007</i> ,<br>89 N.C. L. Rev. 2119 (2011) .....   | 26-27    |
| Kathleen Schmidt, Brian A. Nosek, <i>Implicit (and explicit) racial<br/>attitudes barely changed during Barack Obama's<br/>presidential campaign and early presidency</i> ,<br>46 Journal of Experimental Social Psychology 308 (2010)..... | 31       |
| Steven F. Shatz & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with<br/>Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> ,<br>34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227 (2013).....  | 28,29,36 |
| Steven F. Shatz and Naomi R. Shatz, <i>Chivalry Is Not Dead: Murder,<br/>Gender, and the Death Penalty</i> ,<br>27 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 64 (2011).....   | 36-37,41 |
| Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Deterrence Versus Brutalization: Capital<br/>Punishment's Differing Impacts Among States</i> ,<br>104 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (2005).....  | 51       |

Scott E. Sundby, *"McCleskey at 25": The Loss of Constitutional Faith: McCleskey v. Kemp and the Dark Side of Procedure*, 10 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 5 (2012).....30

Paul R. Zimmerman, *Estimates of the Deterrent Effect of Alternative Execution Methods in the United States: 1978-2000*, 65 American Journal of Economics and Sociology 909 (2006).....51

Paul R. Zimmerman, *State Executions, Deterrence, and the Incidence of Murder*, 7 J. Applied Econ. 163 (2004).....48-49

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article 2 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2012/C 326/02, available at [http://www.europarl.europa.eu/charter/pdf/text\\_en.pdf](http://www.europarl.europa.eu/charter/pdf/text_en.pdf) (last visited Feb. 27, 2016).....74

Jonathan J. Cooper, Associated Press, *New Oregon Governor Will Continue Death Penalty Moratorium*, Feb. 20, 2015, available at <http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/print?id=29114589>.....72

DPIC, *Aggravating Factors for Capital Punishment By State*, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/aggravating-factors-capital-punishment-state> (last visited July 6, 2016).....41

DPIC, *Death Sentences in 2015*, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/2015-sentencing> (last viewed July 7, 2016).....71

DPIC, *Death Sentences in the United States From 1977 By State and By Year*, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-2008> (last viewed July 7, 2016).....70,71

DPIC, *Death Row Inmates by State and Size of Death Row by Year*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row-inmates-state-and-size-death-row-year?scid=9&did=188>  
 (last viewed July 6, 2016).....8-9

DPIC, *Executions by State and Year*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/5741>  
 (last visited July 8, 2016).....72-73

DPIC, *Facts About the Death Penalty*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/FactSheet.pdf>  
 (last viewed July 7, 2016).....68-73

DPIC, *Innocence: List of Those Freed From Death Row*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-list-those-freed-death-row?scid=6&did=110> (last viewed July 6, 2016).....18

DPIC, *Methods of Execution*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/methods-execution?scid=8&did=245#ok> (last visited July 6, 2016).....51

DPIC, *Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976> (last viewed July 6, 2016).....16,72,73

DPIC, *Searchable Execution Database*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/views-executions>  
 (last visited July 6, 2016).....51

DPIC, *States With and Without the Death Penalty*, online at  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty>  
 (last visited July 7,2016).....69

DPIC, *The U.S. Military Death Penalty*,  
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/us-military-death-penalty> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015).....73

Gov. Jay Inslee, *Remarks Announcing a Capital Punishment Moratorium* (Feb. 11, 2014), available at [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/scj2016\\_ch19\\_capital\\_punishment.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/scj2016_ch19_capital_punishment.authcheckdam.pdf).....72

Governor Jay Inslee, Remarks Announcing a Capital Punishment Moratorium, Feb. 11, 2014, *available at* [http://governor.wa.gov/news/speeches/20140211\\_death\\_penalty\\_moratorium.pdf](http://governor.wa.gov/news/speeches/20140211_death_penalty_moratorium.pdf).....72

Adam Liptak, *With Subtle Signals, Supreme Court Justices Request the Cases They Want to Hear*, New York Times, July 6, 2015.....7

Memorandum to the Conference from Justice Antonin Scalia in No. 84-6811-*McCleskey v. Kemp* of Jan. 6, 1987, *McCleskey v. Kemp* File, Thurgood Marshall Papers, The Library of Congress, Washington, D.C.....30

National Registry of Exonerations, online at <http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx> (last visited July 6, 2016).....18,61

Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences, *About PNAS*, <http://www.pnas.org/site/aboutpnas/index.xhtml> (last viewed July 6, 2016).....20

Robert J. Smith, *The End of the Death Penalty?*, Slate.com, July 1, 2015 ([http://www.slate.com/articles/news\\_and\\_politics/jurisprudence/2015/07/death\\_penalty\\_at\\_the\\_supreme\\_court\\_kennedy\\_may\\_vote\\_to\\_abolish\\_capital\\_punishment.single.html](http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2015/07/death_penalty_at_the_supreme_court_kennedy_may_vote_to_abolish_capital_punishment.single.html)).....7

T. Snell, Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS), Capital Punishment, 2013 (rev. Dec. 2014) (<http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp13st.pdf>).....41-44

Gov. Tom Wolf, *Death Penalty Moratorium Declaration* (Feb. 13, 2015), available at <https://www.scribd.com/doc/255668788/Death-Penalty-Moratorium-Declaration>.....72

William Yardley, *Oregon Governor Says He Will Block Executions*, The New York Times, Nov. 22, 2011, <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/23/us/oregon-executions-to-be-blocked-by-gov-kitzhaber.html>.....72

## **I. After Forty Years' Experience With Capital Punishment Under *Gregg v. Georgia*, Whether the Death Penalty is Unconstitutional Is Now An Open Question.**
